necessary for laying a cable or pipe, building or repairing a bridge, or doing any other public work over, on, in, or under any public navigable waters.".

13 The Principal Act is amended—

Schedules.

205

- (a) by omitting from the second schedule the word "Leven" (first occurring) and substituting therefor the word "Ulverstone":
- (b) by omitting from the third schedule the words "Leven Harbour Trust" (thrice occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "Ulverstone Harbour Trust";
- (c) by omitting from the fifth schedule the word "Leven" and substituting therefor the word "Ulverstone"; and
- (d) by omitting from Diagram A in the Appendix the words "Leven Harbour Trust" (twice occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "Ulverstone Harbour Trust".

SURVEY CO-ORDINATION.

No. 74 of 1955.

AN ACT to amend the Survey Co-ordination Act [22 December, 1955.] 1944.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:---

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Survey Co-ordination Short title and citation. $Ac\bar{t}$ 1955.
- (2) The Survey Co-ordination Act 1944, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Nomenclature Board.

206

2 Section twenty A of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end of paragraph (b) of subsection (3) the words "nominated by the Commissioner of the Hydro-Electric Commission".

Survey Co-ordination.

Special provisions relating to the naming of towns and streets.

- 3 Section twenty E of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (2) and substituting therefor the following subsection:
- "(2) Where the council of a city or municipality, in the exercise of the powers conferred on it by or under an Act, assigns a name to, or alters the name of, a street or road in the city or in a town in the municipality, the council shall, within forty days after assigning a name to, or altering the name of, that street or road, notify the Board, as prescribed, of the name so assigned or, as the case may be, of the alteration of the name.".
- 4 Section twenty F of the Principal Act is repealed and the following section is substituted therefor:

Notice of intention to assign or alter a place-name.

"20F. Where the Board proposes to assign or alter the name of a place pursuant to this Act, it shall cause to be published in the Gazette a notice of its intention so to do, and shall specify in the notice the proposed name or alteration.".

Objection to proposed name or alteration.

- 5 Section twenty G of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from subsection (1) the words "referred to in section F" and substituting therefor the words "of one month after the date of the publication in the Gazette of the notice referred to in section twenty F"; and
 - (b) by omitting from subsection (2) the words "section twenty F" and substituting therefor (2) the words the words "subsection (1) of this section".

If no objection Board's decision to be final.

6 Section twenty H of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words "twenty F" and substituting therefor the words "twenty G".

Publication of final decision as to name or alteration.

- 7 Section twenty J of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following subsection:-
 - "(1) The Board shall cause-
 - (a) notice of a decision of the Minister under section twenty G in respect of a proposed name or alteration,

- or, if there has been no objection thereto, the decision of the Board thereon, to be published in the *Gazette*; and
- (b) a copy of that notice to be forwarded to—
 - (i) the Director of Public Works;
 - (ii) the Commissioner of Police:
 - (iii) the Commissioner for Transport;
 - (iv) the Director of the Tourist and Immigration Department;
 - (v) the Commissioner for Town and Country Planning; and
 - (vi) the council of the city or municipality affected by the decision."; and
- (b) by omitting from subsection (2) the words "six months" and substituting therefor the words "one month".
- Section twenty K of the Principal Act is amended by Approval omitting from subsection (3) the words "six months" and post offices, substituting therefor the words "one month".

HOBART CORPORATION.

No. 75 of 1955.

AN ACT to amend the Hobart Corporation Act 1947. [22 December, 1955.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Hobart Corporation* short title and citation.
- (2) The Hobart Corporation Act 1947, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.